

No. 04-2075

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
WILLIAM A. BOOKS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ELKHART COUNTY, INDIANA,
Defendant-Appellant,

—◆—
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
Chief Judge Robert L. Miller, Jr.

—◆—
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF WALLBUILDERS AND
THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
*in support of Appellant
Supporting reversal*

—◆—
Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 04-2075

Short Caption: Books v. Elkhart County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. WHILE THE COURT BELOW PROPERLY RECOGNIZED THAT <i>MARSH V. CHAMBERS</i> PROVIDES AN INDEPENDENT ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE ANALYSIS, IT IMPROPERLY APPLIED THAT ANALYSIS TO THE TEN COMMANDMENTS DISPLAY AT ISSUE.	2
A. <u>The Court Below Properly Examined the Ten Commandments Display Under <i>Marsh</i> Because, as this Court and Other Courts have Acknowledged, <i>Marsh</i> is Applicable Outside the Legislative Chaplaincy Context.</u>	3
B. <u>The Court Below Erred When it Held the Ten Commandments Display Unconstitutional Under <i>Marsh</i> Because it Ignored Two Long-Standing Traditions of Which the Ten Commandments Display is a Part.</u>	7
1. The Court Below Erred When it Ignored a Long-Standing Tradition of Government Publicly Acknowledging God and Our Religious Heritage Because the Ten Commandments Display is Part of that Tradition.	14
2. The Court Below Erred When it Ignored a Long-Standing Tradition of Inscribing Public Building with Religious Sentiments Because the Ten Commandments Display is Part of that Tradition.	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>ACLU v. Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd.</i> , 243 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2001).....	16-18
<i>ACLU v. Wilkinson</i> , 701 F. Supp. 1296 (E.D. Ky. 1988)	4
<i>Allegheny County v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	13
<i>Allen v. Consol. City of Jacksonville</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1532 (M.D. Fla. 1989)	4
<i>American Jewish Congress v. City of Chicago</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987)	12, 14
<i>Bacus v. Palo Verde Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	3
<i>benMiriam v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 84 (M.D.N.C. 1986)	4
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000)	5-8
<i>Books v. Elkhart County</i> , No. 3:03-CV-233 RM, mem. order (N.D. Ind. Mar. 19, 2004).....	2, 3, 8
<i>Conrad v. Denver</i> , 724 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1986)	4
<i>DeBoer v. Vill. of Oak Park</i> , 267 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001).....	4-5
<i>Dornan v. Sanchez</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1315 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	4
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 229 F. Supp.2d 1290 (M.D. Ala. 2002)	2
<i>Graham v. Cent. Cmty. Sch. Dist</i> , 608 F. Supp. 531 (S.D. Iowa 1985)	3
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	4
<i>James v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 71 (1st Cir. 1983).....	4

<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	9-10
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	2, 5-7, 9
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	12-13
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793, 884 (2000)	6
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	13
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Watt</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1145 (D.D.C. 1983).....	4
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	4
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	8
<i>Sherman v. Cmty. Consol. Sch. Dist. 21</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992).....	5, 8
<i>State v. Freedom from Religion Found.</i> , 898 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1996).....	4
<i>Tanford v. Brand</i> , 104 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Van Zandt v. Thompson</i> , 839 F.2d 1215 (1988)	5, 7
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	10

OTHER SOURCES:

Abraham Lincoln, A Presidential Proclamation <i>in VII Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> 3238 (J. Richardson, ed. 1897)	16
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	6
Catherine Millard, <i>God's Signature Over the Nation's Capital</i> (1988)	20
George Washington, First Inaugural Address, <i>in I Messages and Papers of</i>	

<i>the Presidents</i> 44 (J. Richardson, ed. 1897)	11, 15
VII <i>Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> 3237	16
<i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 Reported by James Madison</i> at 210 (W.W. Norton & Co. Pub. 1987)	15
Second Inaugural Address in I <i>Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> 370 (J. Richardson, ed. 1897)	15
<i>Thanksgiving Proclamation, October 3, 1789</i> in I <i>Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> at 56 (J. Richardson, ed. 1897)	15
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (June 12, 1779), reproduced in 5 <i>The Founder's Constitution</i> 77 (U. of Chicago Press 1987).....	14
IX <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (Gaillard Hunt, ed. 1910)	10
